Lessor accounting under MFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from MFRS 117. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either
operating or finance leases using similar principles as in MFRS 117. Therefore, MFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases
where the Group is the lessor.

The Group and the Company adopted MFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial
application of 1 January 2019. Under this method, the standard is applied retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially
applying the standard recognised at the date of the initial application. Accordingly, comparatives are not restated.

1 1 6 DIGI.COM BERHAD  INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
– 31 December 2019

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D.)

3.1	 Adoption of new and amended MFRSs and interpretation (cont’d.)

The effect of adopting MFRS 16 to the statement of financial position of the Group as at 1 January 2019 is as follows:

Statement of financial position – 1 January 2019

Group

Impact of change in accounting policies
As previously

reported
RM’000

MFRS 16
adjustments

RM’000

After
adjustments

RM’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (a) 2,881,172 (33,034) 2,848,138
Intangible assets (b) 981,683 (657,223) 324,460
Right of use assets (c) – 2,857,320 2,857,320

Impact to non-current assets 3,862,855 2,167,063 6,029,918

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,460,709 (10,660) 1,450,049

Impact to current assets 1,460,709 (10,660) 1,450,049

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (a), (b), (c) (2,081) (1,907,549) (1,909,630)

Impact to non-current liabilities (2,081) (1,907,549) (1,909,630)

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities (a), (b), (c) (6,371) (298,411) (304,782)
Trade and other payables (2,144,070) 49,557 (2,094,513)

Impact to current liabilities (2,150,441) (248,854) (2,399,295)

	 Upon adoption of MFRS 16, the Group applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases except for short-
term leases and leases of low-value assets. Please refer to Note 2.15 for the accounting policy on leases beginning 1 January
2019. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical expedients, which have been applied by the Group.

(a)	 Leases previously accounted for as finance leases

	 The Group did not change the initial carrying amounts of recognised assets and liabilities at the date of initial application
for leases previously classified as finance leases (i.e., the ROU assets and lease liabilities equal the lease assets and liabilities